

**No. 20-1792**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

ANTHONY MAYS,  
individually and on behalf of a class of  
similarly situated persons, et al.,  
*PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,*

v.

THOMAS J. DART,  
Sheriff, Cook County, Illinois,  
*DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS,  
CASE No. 1:20 CIV. 2134 (HON. MATTHEW F. KENNELLY)

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF OF PRISON & JAIL LAW SCHOLARS AS AMICI  
CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

JOSHUA MATZ  
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP  
350 FIFTH AVENUE | SUITE 7110  
NEW YORK, NY 10118  
(212) 763-0883  
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com

*Counsel to Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST & IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. DUE PROCESS CLAUSE REQUIREMENTS ARE DISTINCT FROM AGENCY AND PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATION STANDARDS.....	4
A. The Due Process Clause Requires that the Sheriff’s Conduct at the Cook County Jail Be Objectively Reasonable .....	4
B. Agency and Professional Organization Guidelines May Illuminate the Objective Reasonableness Analysis but Cannot Control It .....	6
II. THE CDC GUIDELINES AT ISSUE HERE ARE ENTITLED TO LITTLE WEIGHT IN DUE PROCESS CLAUSE ANALYSIS .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25
APPENDIX A.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Axelson v. Watson*,  
746 F. App’x 600 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 9, 13

*Bell v. Wolfish*,  
441 U.S. 520 (1979) ..... 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 11

*Brown v. Plata*,  
563 U.S. 493 (2011) .....2, 7

*Carroll v. DeTella*,  
255 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 11, 15

*Cody v. Hillard*,  
830 F.2d 912 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 7-8

*Darrah v. Krisher*,  
865 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2017).....15

*Duran v. Elrod*,  
760 F.2d 756 (7th Cir. 1985).....13

*Forbes v. Edgar*,  
112 F.3d 262 (7th Cir. 1997).....15

*French v. Owens*,  
777 F.2d 1250 (7th Cir. 1985).....15

*Gates v. Cook*,  
376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 2, 7, 8

*Hardeman v. Curran*,  
933 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2019).....4

*Inmates of Occoquan v. Barry*,  
844 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....7

*J.K.J. v. Polk Cty.*,  
960 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2020).....14

*Kingsley v. Hendrickson*,  
576 U.S. 389 (2015) ..... 2, 4, 5, 6

*Mays v. Dart*,  
No. 20 Civ. 2134, 2020 WL 1987007 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 27, 2020)..... 5, 16

*McCann v. Ogle Cty.*,  
909 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 2, 4, 6

*Miranda v. Cty. of Lake*,  
900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 4, 5, 6

*N.S. v. Kansas City, Mo., Bd. of Police Comm’rs*,  
No. 4:16 Civ. 843, 2018 WL 10419366 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 7, 2018).....10

*Orr v. Shicker*,  
953 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 8-9

*Payette v. Hoenisch*,  
284 F. App’x 348 (7th Cir. 2008).....13

*Rhodes v. Chapman*,  
452 U.S. 337 (1981) .....7, 8

*Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cty. Jail*,  
502 U.S. 367 (1992) .....13

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
323 U.S. 134 (1944) ..... 11-12

*The T.J. Hooper*,  
60 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1932) ..... 10-11

*Thompson v. Chicago*,  
472 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 2, 8, 9-10

*Tillery v. Owens*,  
907 F.2d 418 (3d Cir. 1990) .....7

*United States v. Brown*,  
871 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 2, 8, 9, 11

**Statutes**

34 U.S.C. § 30302(3) .....14  
34 U.S.C. § 30307(b) .....14

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

**Other Authorities**

*National Prison Rape Elimination Commission Report*, NAT’L CRIMINAL JUSTICE  
REFERENCE SERVICE (June 2009) .....14  
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm § 13  
(2010).....10
